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INSTRUCTIONS

These pages contain the drawings of some Telecrane Italia radio remote controls with the main spare parts available and we
avoided to repeat all the components (i.e. the crystal is included in all the models with this kind of radio transmission but is

not repeated).

For similar models the article code can change. For this reason, when asking for components, the following data must

be indicated:

¢ the exact model i.e. silver Magnum F23-8D-8)
* the serial number (i.e. 23024309)

¢ the channel in use (ie. 131)

* the power supply (ie Ac4sv)

In the table we indicate the number of the item (n.), the code (code), the description and the gross price.

Warning

ELEMCO PRINCIPALI RICAMBI

N ) T

00243 Gusciofrontale rx
2 00240 Guscio posteriore rx 120,00
3 00008 Antenna rx 50,00

i " T G

For ordering the right component please check the drawing and the table. The code indicates that specific model so please
check the exact correspondence of what you need and what is indicated in the upper right corner of the pages.
All the components and their prices are meant for n.1 piece: if you need more the price must be calculated.
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Transmitters and receivers
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Cod.
TX

00161
00162

00163
00310

00168

00169

00165
00166
00167
00170
00171
00172
00173

00351

Cod. Model
RX
00144  Silver Easy F21-2S
00145  Silver Hoist F21-4D-2
00146  Silver Hoist F21-4D
00353  Silver Hoist F21-E1
00153  Silver Nova F24-8D-6
00154  Silver Nova F24-12D
00150  Silver Magnum F23-8D-6
00151  Silver Magnum F23-8D-8
00152  Silver Magnum F23-8D-10
00155 Silver Top F25-6D
00156 Silver Top F25-8D
00157 Silver Top F25-10D
00158  Silver Joy F24-60S
00352 Silver Joy F24-60E

Warning. The standard power supply is 48V AC.
Before ordering always specify:

-Model
-Power supply

-Channel

-Serial number

Price
TX

286,00
341,00

429,00
429,00

484,00

598,40

484,00
528,00
572,00
616,00
638,00
654,50
990,00
869,00

Price
RX

335,50
396,00

473,00
473,00

643,50
748,00

682,00

693,00

715,00
808,50
830,50
852,50
1130,00
1006,50

Easy/Hoist

n.1

n.2

FOEEEEE)!
RGO

F24-12D

F24-60E

n.3 n.4

F21-4D

F23-8D-10

n.12

F25-10D
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n. Cod. Description Price
1 00354 Kit 3 covers F21-2S 44,00
2 00355  Kit 3 covers F21-4D/4D-2 44,00
3 00356 Kit 3 covers F23/F24 46,20
4 00030 Rubber protection for Silver Joy 93,50
5 00298 Kit 3 stickers sheets 33,00
6 00357 Kit 3 red laces 27,50
7 00139 Set 7+7 crystals 205,00
8 00140 Set 7+14 crystals for Twin 307,50
9 Spe Crystal for TX 16,50
10 Spe Crystal for RX 16,50
11 00194 Transformer AC24-48V for F21 44,00
12 00195  Transformer AC48-110V for F21 44,00
13 00196 Transformer AC110-220V for F21 44,00
14 00198  Transformer AC48-110-220V for F23/24 55,00
15 00199 Transformer AC48-110-220V for F25 55,00
16 00200  Transformer AC48-220V for F24-60 66,00
16 17 18 19 20 17 00358 Transformer AC110-220V for F24-60 66,00
18 00201  Coverter DC 12-24V 55,00
19 00011 Battery charger with 4 AA batteries 44,00

20 00272 Passive external antenna 176,00
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Model: Silver EASY

Receiver unit

E
B
£

MAIN COMPONENTS FOR SILVER EASY F21-2S
For other models some items have different codes

n. Code

1 00242
2 00469
3 00470
4 00209
5
6

00325

00326
7 00198
8 00267
9 00257
10 00328
11 00330
12 00008

Description

Upper cover
Bottom casing
RX-RF module
Relay module
Main relay
Function relay
Transformer 48V AC (*)
Fuse

Wiring cable
Shock absorber
Casing screw set

Antenna

Price

77,00
66,00
121,00
99,00
16,50
8,80
55,00
16,50
33,00
8,80
13,20
55,00

(*) different power supplies available
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Model: Silver HOIST

Receiver unit

MAIN COMPONENTS FOR SILVER Hoist F21-4D-2
For other models (F21-4D, F21-E1) some items have different

codes
n. Code
1 00243
2 00237
3 00008
4 00207
5 00325
6 00326
7 00267
8 00195
9 00131
10 00227
11 00328
12 00327
13 00257
14 00330

Description

Upper cover
Bottom casing
Antenna

Relay module
Main relay
Function relay
Fuses set
Transformer 48-110 v AC (¥)
Crystal

RX-RF module
Shock absorber
Cable gland
Wiring cable

Casing screw set

Price

77,00
66,00
55,00

121,00
16,50

8,80
16 50
44,00
16,50

121,00

8,80

5,50
33,00
13,20

(*) different power supplies available
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Exploded view
Model: Silver NOVA
Receiver unit

MAIN COMPONENTS FOR SILVER NOVA F24-8D-6
For other models (F24-12D) some items
have different codes

n. Code Description Price
1 00249 Upper cover +n. 12 132,00
2 00240 Back cover 154,00
3 00008  Antenna 55,00
4 00210 Relay module+n.5, 6, 7,8 286,00
5 00325 Main relay 16,50
6 00326 Function relay 8,80
7 00267 Fuses set 16,50
8 00198 Transformer 48-110-220 v AcC (*) 55,00
9 00327 Cable gland 5,50
10 00260  Cable 55,00
11 00328  Shock absorber 8,80
12 00329 Operating lamp cover 11,00
13 00330 Casing screw set 13,20
14 00233  Led module 44 00
16 00228 Radio module 121,00

(*) different power supplies available
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Model: Silver MAGNUM
Receiver unit

@

e

MAIN COMPONENTS FOR SILVER MAGNUM F23-8D-6
For other models (F23-8D-8, f23-8D-10) some items have

different codes

n. Code Description Price
1 00247 Upper cover 132,00
2 00240 Bottom casing 154,00
3 00008  Antenna 55,00
4 00212 Relay module 330,00
5 00228 RX-RF module 121,00
6 00326 Function relay 8,80
7 00267 Fuses set 16,50
8 00198 Transformer 48-110-220 v AcC (*) 55,00
9 00327 Cable gland 5,50
10 00261  Wiring cable 55,00
11 00328  Shock absorber 8,80
12 00330 Casing screw set 13,20

(*) different power supplies available
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Exploded view
Model: Silver TOP
Receiver unit

MAIN COMPONENTS FOR SILVER TOP F25-6D
For other models (F25-8D, F25-10D) some items
have different codes

n. Code Description Price
1 00249 Upper cover 132,00
2 00240 Bottom casing 154,00
3 00008 Antenna 55,00
4 00215 Relay module 308,00
5 00325 Main relay 16,50
6 00326 Function relay 8,80
7 00267 Fuses set 16,50
8 00198 Transformer 48-110-220 v AcC (*) 55,00
9 00327 Cable gland 5,50
10 00262  Wiring cable 55,00
11 00328  Shock absorber 8,80
12 00329 Operating lamp cover 11,00
13 00330 Casing screw set 13,20
14 00233  Operating lamp module 44 00
15 00231 Alarm module 77,00
16 00227  RX-RF module 121,00

(*) different power supplies available
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Exploded view
Model: Silver JOY
Receiver unit

MAIN COMPONENTS FOR SILVER JOY F24-60S
For other models (F24-60E) some items have different
codes

n. Code Description Price
1 00256 Upper cover 132,00
2 00241 Bottom casing 198,00
3 00008  Antenna 55,00
4 00220 Relay module 462,00
5 00228 Modulo radio 121,00
6 00326 Function relay 8,80
7 00267 Fuses set 16,50
8 00200 Transformer 48-220 v Ac (*) 66,00
9 00327 Cable gland 5,50
10 00261  Wiring cable 55,00
11 00328  Shock absorber 8,80
12 00329 Operating lamp cover 11,00
13 00330 Casing screw set 13,20
14 00233  Operating lamp module 44 00

(*) different power supplies available
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Transmitter unit

MAIN COMPONENTS FOR SILVER EASY F21-2S

n. Code Description Price
1 00101 Upper cover 143,00
2 00286 Bottom casing 77,00
3 00340 Silicon rubber pushbutton 8,80
4 00018 Magnetic key 16,50
5 00181 Encoder / RF module 110,00
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Model: Silver HOIST
Transmitter unit

MAIN COMPONENTS FOR SILVER HOIST F21-E1
For other models (F21-4D-2, F21-4D) some items

have different codes

n. Code Description Price
1 00117 Upper cover 143,00
2 00289 Bottom casing 77,00
3 00099 Battery cap set 27,50
4 00014 Rotary key (*) 55,00
5 00331 Rotary key base 33,00
6 00332 Pushbutton cap + rubber 8,80
7 00334 Casing screw set 44,00
8 00341  Encoder / TX-RF module 99,00
9 00096  EMS button 44,00
10 00339 Battery cap contact 16,50
11 00335 Micro switch Included
12 00180  Key-EMS pcb 99,00
13 00006 Antenna, cable and 55,00
connector
14 00336 Battery lead / contact 16,50
15 00337 1-step pushbutton switch 33,00
16 00124  Crystal 16,50

(*) replaced with a start pushbutton
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Exploded view
Model: Silver NOVA
Transmitter unit

MAIN COMPONENTS FOR SILVER NOVA F24-8D-6
For other models (F24-12D) some items
have different codes

n. Code
1 00105
2 00290
3 00099
4 00014
5 00331
6 00332
7 00334
8 00184
9 00096
10 00339
11 00335
12 00180
13 00006
14 00336
15 00337
16 00338

Description Price
Upper cover 220,00
Bottom casing 88,00
Battery cap set 27,50
Rotary key 55,00
Rotary key base 33,00
Pushbutton cap + rubber 8,80
Casing screw set 44,00
Encoder / TX-RF module 192,50
EMS button 44,00
Battery cap contact 16,50
Reed switch Included
Key-EMS pcb 99,00
Antenna, cable and connector 55,00
Battery lead / contact 16,50
2-step pushbutton switch 33,00
1-step pushbutton switch 27,50
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Exploded view
Model: Silver MAGNUM
Transmitter unit

MAIN COMPONENTS FOR SILVER MAGNUM F23-8D-8
For other models (F23-8D—6/10) some items have
different codes

n. Code Description Price
1 00106 Upper cover 231,00
2 00290 Bottom casing 88,00
3 00099 Battery cap set 27,50
4 00014  Rotary key 55,00
5 00331 Rotary key base 33,00
6 00332 Pushbutton cap + rubber 8,80
7 00334 Casing screw set 44,00
8 00184 Encoder / TX-RF module 192,50
9 00096  EMS button 44,00
10 00339 Battery cap contact 16,50
11 00335 Reed switch Included
12 00180  Key-EMS pcb 99,00
13 00006 Antenna, cable and connector 55,00
14 00336 Battery lead / contact 16,50
15 00337 2-step pushbutton switch 33,00

16 00338 1-step pushbutton switch 27,50
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Exploded view
Model: Silver TOP
Transmitter unit

MAIN COMPONENTS FOR SILVER TOP F25-10D
For other models (F25-6D, F25-8D) some items
have different codes

n. Code
1 00113
2 00285
3 00099
4 00014
5 00331
6 00332
7 00334
8 00190
9 00096
10 00339
11 00335
12 00180
13 00006
14 00336
15 00337
16 00338

Description Price
Upper cover 264,00
Bottom casing 88,00
Battery cap set 27,50
Rotary key 55,00
Rotary key base 33,00
Pushbutton cap + rubber 8,80
Casing screw set 44,00
Encoder / TX-RF module 231,00
EMS button 44,00
Battery cap contact 16,50
Reed switch Included
Key-EMS pcb 99,00
Antenna, cable and 55,00
connector

Battery lead / contact 16,50
2-step pushbutton switch 33,00
1-step pushbutton switch 27,50
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Transmitter unit

fﬁ \ MAIN COMPONENTS FOR SILVER JOY F24-60S
For other models (F24-60E) some items have different
y | . P A@ codes
4 \‘_,/’ n. Code Description Price
1 00123 Upper cover 297,00
2 00295 Bottom casing 132,00
3 00099 Battery cap set 27,50
4 00343 Battery cap screw 5,50
5 00332 Pushbutton cap + rubber 8,80
6 00338 1-step pushbutton switch 27,50
7 00342  Beltring 8,80
9 00312 Joystick assembly 308,00
10 00344  Toggle switch 44,00
11 00096  EMS button 44,00
12 00014 Rotary key 55,00
13 00331 Rotary key base 33,00
14 00345 Encodor module 132,00
15 00346  TX-RF module 132,00
16 00347 Pushbutton pcb-left 55,00
17 00348 Pushbutton pcb-right 55,00
18 00349 Protection bar 44,00




